INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR: “ULTIMA 200” 207 & 213
INTELLIGENT DPMS FOR ALL YOUR PRESENT AND FUTURE NEEDS
SECTION I - MAINFRAME
I.1 “ULTIMA 200” ARCHITECTURE:
The “ULTIMA 200” consists of a mainframe (mother
board) containing a 4 1/2 digit A/D and all associated
components for its operation and to it several display
boards can be added.  The mainframe has three connectors

Current Loop...... 207
AC/DC Watts...... 213
NUMBERING SYSTEM:  All OTEK’s populated boards
have an A81-XXX part number .  The last four digits
indicate the board number and range.  For example:  A81-
2010 is Ohms converter, Range 0; A81-2011 is Ohms
Converter, range 1, etc.
OPTION NUMBERING SYSTEM (Allocated Blocks)
A81-2000 thru A81-2001 are Mainframe with specific range.
A81-2010 thru A81-2130 are Analog Input Signal Condi-
tioners
A81-2210 is Excitation and Analog Out
A81-2310 thru A81-2350 are Display Boards
A81-2410 thru A81-2500 are Digital Comm. Ports
A81-2510 thru A81-2512 are Power Supply Kits
A84-0200 thru A84-0201 are Housing Kits
I.2 MAIN FRAME DESCRIPTION & MODIFICATIONS
As stated above, the mainframe consists of a 4 1/2 digit
A/D for either a 4 1/2 or 3 1/2 digit instrument.
I.2.1 RANGE MODIFICATIONS
Part Number Description Comments
200X0XXXX 2VDC RX=IM5%, Ry N.U.
1 .2VDC* RX=IM5%, Ry N.U.,
R4=10K  1%
2 20VDC RX=10M 1%, Ry=1.1M
1%
3 200VDC RX=10M1%, Ry=100K
1%
4 500VDC RX-10M 1%, Ry=10K
1%
5 Radiometric RX=1M 5%, Ry N.U.
(Remove JP9, add
JP10)
6 2mA DC RX=0, Ry=1K1% 1/4W
7 20mA DC RX=0, Ry=100 1%
 1/4W
8 200mA DC RX=0 Ry=10 1% 1/2W
9 2 Amp DC RX=0 Ry=1 1% 5W
$ 50mV DC* RX=1M 5%, Ry N.U.
R4=10K 1%
* 3 1/2 digit models only.
I.2.2 POWER INPUT MODIFICATION
Model            Description Comments
2XXXXXX0X  5VDC Non Isol. Standard Unit
1     115VAC Isol. Use Kit A81-2520 JPRS
#1 and 2
2     230VAC Isol A81-2530, JPRS#3
3    10VAC Non Isol. A81-2540, Jump 1&8 of
XFR and 4&5 of XFR
pads
4    9-15VDC Non Isol. A81-2550 JPR #14
5    7-32VDC Non. Isol. A81-2511 Jump CR3 &
CR6 pads and VR1 1&3
pads
6    7-32VDC/5-24VAC A81-2512JY Jump CR3
           Isol. & CR6 pads & VR1&3
pads
*  See A81-2000 Schematic & A82-2000 PLD
Note: This manual consists of Section One for the basic main-
frame and the insert (if req’d) of the function(s) you ordered.
* Factory Installed Only
Power Option
Digital Comm. Ports
Excitation & Analog Output
Range
Display Option
520-748-7900
FAX: 520-790-2808
4016 E. TENNESSEE ST.
TUCSON, AZ. 85714 U.S.A.
C O R P.
SINCE 1974
03-07-05
(1)
POWER INPUT KITS CONTENT
(To Convert from 5VDC Power Input)